

**R.C.S. No. 525/2022**  
**Kishor Vs. Shriram Transport Fin.**  
**Exh.25**

**Long Cause “L”**  
**(Civil Manual Chapter 09 para 223)**

**I S S U E S**  
**(Civil Procedure Code, 1908 Order XIV Rule 2 & 3)**

1. Does the plaintiff prove that he is in lawful possession of the suit property as alleged ?
2. Does the plaintiff prove that the defendant obstructed or threatened to obstruct to his possession over the suit property, as alleged ?
3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for relief of perpetual injunction as sought for ?
4. What order and decree ?

Date :23/04/2026  
Place: Nilanga

( R. V. Pande)  
Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nilanga,  
District Latur.